| KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

t:ﬁj ‘FLEi\ \ 144 North Binkley Street ® Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520
¢ N Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441
s V\Lx N PHONE: (907) 262-4441 ® FAX: (907) 262-1892
-/\(u%%? ' \‘%\ www.borough.kenai.ak.us
el R DAVE CAREY

BOROUGH MAYOR

MAYOR’S REPORT TO THE ASSEMBLY

TO: Milli Martin, Assembly President

Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly Members
FROM: David R. Carey, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor M&ygﬁ’
DATE: January 22, 2009

Assembly Requests/ Responses
a. None

Agreements and Contracts

a. Approval of contract with BJ Coopes to provide “Pediatric Education for Prehospital
Professionals” instruction for CES

b. Approval of request to waive formal bidding procedures for design and layout services for
Kenai River Center

c. Approval of contract with change order to build Nikolaevsk fire sub-station, increase of
$38,261.41

d. Approval of contract with Galaxy Graphics to provide design and layout services for
Planning and Kenai River Center

e. Approval of request for waiver of formal bidding procedures for Niniichik Solid Waste
Transfer Site Temporary Bulkhead

f. Approval of contract with Arno Construction, Inc. to provide Temporary Concrete Bulkhead
in Ninilchik for Capital Projects

g. Authorization to award contract for the Management of the Beluga Gravel Site

h. Approval of Sole Source Request- annual maintenance for Unisys software

i. Approval of Sole Source Request- annual Microsoft Office licensing

a. Project Reports-December 2008
b. Mayor's Weekly Reports 12 and 13

DRC/ cr

Mayor’s Report Mayor’s Report



cO/0Lp -AZY

hdhliol it FIANO A SN 3iv0 P J3NDIS30 YO ¥OLO3Wa szikm«&w@ ﬁ_

_q_CvWCCWMdZW.MuC au nC_>2.. 3LV
o, 5 /' 7
e ey g 7

"ON ¥30HO0 ISYHIU0d
D22 oe2S ™ .

‘HONOHOS VINSNINId 1WRIN A8 FONYLI4ZOOV

LO0E-TLZ-L06 b \ : \ J/ 3va x FUNLYNDIS HOLOVHLNO
£0566 My ‘@beioyouy

40 SSI3 000 a0 S/ 4O FSHIATY FHL NO GINIYANOD SNOISIAONT ZHLBNIGNTONI LOVYINOD SIHL 40 SNOLLIGNOD GN
Od ‘aw 's8dood P ‘Swual 11w S14300 aNY Q3 SYH JHS HO 3H LVHL SIWIdv AG3NTH NOLOVHINOD IHL ‘0138 DNINDIS Ag

04 O1 SV Q3A0HIdY

-uagwni 3NOHd ¥ ss38aav HOLOVHLINCD

‘@oUBI8a1 £q Vs aY pajelodioowl ele sjuatuysepe Buine|o) ay ]

——en e 600c 2§ 9} AMender &4 ||ias 8IIBYLIO) 8 10§ SINPaLDS sl |
0 $0%3 1] $190 W) ¢ oy .paiinbal ji ‘souesnsy)
00°08EZ8 , . 600Z AJenuel O /| Y UO SSBID JO puUS 1B JOISNIISU| 0} BiqRlIEAR BPEUL 8] {|If daBY D,
1T 400
= e
488
— T
s fupunRlg
et RUIREARSY
) 39LBY|
—<! Emh . - .
@Il Agwassy 53o1Ad65 Aoueblellg [BNUeD wIHY I0IAYAS/ININIAVAIA HOEF 01015112 “NOILNAIYLSIA LNNODOY]
TS WO
503 894D 3,)048H
- W0dy pEInoy
's{eslll pue Jed |ejual ‘Buibpo] ‘[aael) sy00
's9a) JOJONLISU| SOPNISUIISOD "B00T 2} PUE I AIBNUEP UO MY BUIODIOS Uj HOJRISUL, S[EUDTSSSJ0Id TeTdsouRld Jo) USHEonRd SHiSIPSd,, apiAoid |jj Jopnijsul
4 ) SIADAYIS ONUAOTIOL 3HL HONOHOE VINSHINT IYNIH 3HL JONOH TTiM HOLOVHINDD
VU“—L
_ S[eto[ss8j0ld |efldsoyBId 10§ Uoneanpy oillelpag
Lb¥P-29C-L06 TYIO1490 AILYNDISIA SiH YO HOAVIN FHL A8 J3NDIS ; P8pinoId BB S qON
69966 MY 'BujopjeS ONY 031d300Y N3HA LOYHINCD ¥ S3IW0D38 1vS040ud SIHL _ VIEIZ10-28
o 5 b HONoOHOSg YINSNINId IYNIH dsquunp uonesygusep] Xe j jesspad s0j0BIU0T
Joanls AL KON b S3IAYTS O LOVHINGD OL TYSOJOHd sedoog rg
1ININ IHYdI0 ONISYHIUN BWeN pajupd slopenued




C E N T E R
514 Funny River Road ¢ Soldotna, Alaska 99669 ¢ (907) 260-4882 « Fax: (907) 260-5992

TO: Dave Carey, Borough Mayor js#€eny
THRU: Mark Fowler, Purchasing & Contracting Officer

THRU: c@\/[ax Best, Planning Director

2

FROM: Gary Williams, Costal District Coordinator /‘%ﬁéj

DATE: December 16, 2008

SUBJECT:  Request to Waive Formal Bidding Procedure — Design & Layout Services

Coastal Zone Management at the Kenai River Center is requesting to waive formal bidding
procedures and contract with Galaxy Graphics for design & layout for an educational publication
for coastal property owners. The KRC has budgeted for the publication and funds are available in
account 251.21135.00000.43011.

Quotes were requested by placing advertisements in the following publications:
Peninsula Clarion

Anchorage Daily News

Seward Phoenix Log

Homer News

Four quotations were received. A complete explanation of the project and requirements were sent
to each interested party. Proposals were ranked based on cost and the expertise of the vendor.
Galaxy Graphics was ranked highest among the selection committee, and also had the lowest

cost.
' Galaxy Graphics $19,000
Eagle River, AK
Beacon Publishing $27,850
Anchorage, AK
Agnew::Beck $47,565
Anchorage, AK
Land Design North $49,252

Anchorage, AK
Please see attached quotations and request for information sent to vendors.

Approved: A ‘Qaﬂﬁi K ( a/w% Date: 0@4’\/ Q 2009
David R. Carey J 7 :

Alaska Department of Natural Resources Kenai Peninsula Borough Alaska Department-of Fish and Game
Division of Parks-and Outdoor Recreation Planning Department Division' of Habitat




KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
P.W./MAJOR PROJECTS DIVISON

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 Initiation Date: Dec 30, 2008
Project: NIKOLAEVSK FIRE SUB-STATION Contract Date:  August 13, 2007
DESIGN/BUILD
Contractor: Holden Company Purchase Order No: P030999
PO Box 2533

Soldotna, AK 99669

Contractor is hereby directed to make the following changes in the contract

1. FO#16 Fumish & install small French drain north of water storage tank —roadway 2,239.62

2. FO#17 Change framing and joists with Mezzanine flooring. 4,233.68

3. FO#18 Fumish & install 2 Trilogy Push-button Locks at Entry doors 1,257.48

4. FO#19 Reimburse Contractor for Fire Marshall Plan Review & Approvals Fees 2,470.34

5. FO#21 Fumish & install Epoxy Coat Finish to entire concrete flooring 2,677.00

6. FO#23 Fumish & install 5 closures and 6 kick plates to doors 1,159.48

7.  FO#24 Fumish & install rubber base to Truck storage walls —entire perimeter 781.96

8.  FO#25 Furnish & install new fuel supply system for boilers 3,720.00

9. FO#27 Furnish &Install 22 cu/yards of D1 gravel —North side road area 1,154.45

10. FO #28 Fumish Equipment and final grade adjacent drainage —fields north of Fire Station. 1,077.07

11. FO#29 Furnish & install control joint caulking at aprons and exterior of building. 793.70

12. FO#30 Fumish & install French drain at south of building—and misc. excavation and fill —re-grading 16,696.63
Total Net Cost of Services $ 38,261.41
REASON FOR CHANGE:

1. Needed to divert water from saturating drivable road surface areas at North side of Fire Station.

2. Increased framing sizes of ceiling to accommodate 2™ floor for future building and or greater storage capacity.

3. Install better security locks with Push Button ease.

4.  Added scope of work as this was a Design build—this reimbursed contractor for Fire Marshall Fees;, = ' k V= 3
5. Improve finish and maintenance cost with exposed concrete floors. T'g = WL SRR
6.  Improve operation and maintenance of doors.

7. Improve finish and maintenance of floor-wall finishes. J)’-\\N 0 6 2009
8.  Upgrade and install new 1,000 gallon fuel tank for new boilers.

9 Improve road surface course at north side of Fire Station. K

' N —_— - P AT
10. Final grading to dress up field—fill in low swales and improve drainage away from fire station. FiNANCT ADMINISTHAT 15
11. Improve water-freezing protection to concrete aprons—base of metal siding and exterior walls-windows.

12. Improve & divert underground and surface drainage away from Fire Station to prevent or deter sub-grade freezing.

Not valid until signed by the Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor. Signature of the contractor indicates agreement herewith,
including all adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

The original CONtract SUIN WaS.......ccceiieerecreierriaiercresereestestseesrer et essressasses srsessessesessessesssesssaeesnresssesnseserens $644,255.00
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders........ccoccvieiviiviee v srrass e sre s raese e $50,387.18
The Contract Sum Prior to this Change Order Was.........c.ccoviveivrieirnirreine et rrees e ereeseens $694,642.18
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ... $38,261.41

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will De........c.coceveiiiiniiiiiniiienene e $732,903.59



Accepted:

a
CONTRACTOR BM 4/ NS w3z
Recommended:
PW/MAJOR PROJECTS, PROJECT MANAGER By:’/l—f_‘ M@mate: 12/ 1/ 28

PW/MAJOR PROJECTS, DIVISION MANAGER By: %} ' Date: /"g/z/ (/ 0%
Approved: / /
FINANCE DEPARTMENT Date: __[| 7/ 09
R
PURCHASING OFFICER Date: /(A/@
KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH MAYOR By: ANM. @MJ‘:& Date: % / "7/ 34

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
FUNDS VERIFICATION

ACCT #444.51410.NTKOI.49101 ($38.261.41)

BY: ( 7@42 DATE: /Z@ ZQ?

RECEIVEL
JAN @ 6 2003

) .
FINANCE ADMINISTRETICK



80/1¢/L ‘A3

3iva IVIPI440 AILVYNDISTIA HO HOAVIN ONILOVHLINQD @ ONISYHOHN

31va HITMOS MY 31va IIANDIS3A YO mOhowm_D ANINLYYL3A

Pl

N A 75

5 / S CE T 7 ON ¥30H0 38vHOUNd
e

'HONOYOH VINSNINA {YNIX A8 3ONV1L4300V

7Y Pz

‘A8 G3ANIWIWOO3Y

FHNLYNOIS HOLIVHINOD

\ NHO4 OL SV d3AOHddY
R

2095769 (L06) 11966 MV ‘oA ofes = 4 :%N

aoo;_m:z,o._;Somovwwf

solydel) AXeBD) | wyoo SIHL 40 ISHIATY TFHL NO AINIVLNQO SNOISIACH IHL ONIGTINI LOYHINOD SIHL 40 SNOILIGNOD ANV
‘“HIGWNN INOHJ B SSINAQY HOLOVHLINOD SWH3L 11V S1d300V NV Av3d SYH IHS #O 3H LYHL SWHIZ4V AG3HTH HOLOVHINOD JHL 'MOT3E ONINDIS A]

(-6d1) uejd JuawAeY ssaibold “Y luawyoeny !('6dL) ‘LeD soueydwo) xe| (*Bd |) asusolq ssauisng !(sbd g) swnsay {(sbd z) |esodoud sydels Axele
:90uala)al Ag uislay pajelodioour ale sjuswyoeye Sumo|iol ay |

e IBERP SISSILL JEIS 10 RIS 19]USD) IAIY 1BUSY SU} AG PSPURIXE S| awi uoiejdwiod SSajUN 600Z ‘OE BUNP A PaIaIdiod 3q [IM IOM IV aq im souewiiopad 10} 8jNpayos awwi]

]
u Jeio . ;
u.__m-__rm_mm e/ $0%3 B/u ¢ 199 e/ gony :painbal j| ‘soueInsy|
—spETy 00'000'6}§ Pe9oxa 0} 10N . ‘v Juswyoeny Ul papiaold se sjuswAed ssaiboid

A um___..,_u,___mmu_ﬂ :3q [jm uonesusduion s J0JBjUOD

a1

r jeds

[ Ay 181Us0 1oy 1eusyBultuelg VANV FOIANAS/LNANL VA LLOEP-GEL L2-1G2 ‘NOLLNAIYISIA LNNODDV
F |

9140 8. Joke

wioJ pegnoy

L

E|

é
[-=]

“YORQPSS LBIS DyM UC Paseq suoelsnij pue Inoke;jeuly sy} jo GO pue Adod piey auy saaep (2 'sojoyd pue suoiensnjil yum inoke| pasodoud |euy yelp sy
JaAllap (9 -suonedisnij jo 3jA1S pue Ja3lgns ay) azijeull 01 Heis DHM Yim jeawl (g yoegpasy yeis Ouy 1ot Ayunpoddo apiacid pue ssaifoid jyietu 0) SUo0as
ui JnoAe; apinb au) JBAIIBP (F "UBIS DX UM suopos|as ojoyd maiass (€ )oeqpasy) Jels DM Uo paseqd jnohe| ay) asiaal (z paziueblo aqg ijim uoheutiojul
ay} Moy Moys yoiym pue apinb ayj JO ¥OO| [|EIBAC 8Y)} Sjeljsuowap jey) sinoAe) Jejdeyo sidwes omj (| :paplaoid aq fim swajl oyoads Buimol|o) ayy ‘uolippe U

sy herg N\ apesaceta-Bitptia-pue-Bid SuuabH " yooqapinb wE Jo 3JA1s pue ubisap sy) Buipsebal aoiape ‘uojssiwiad Adoo Buipnjoul
uosinboe plie gasal ojoyd ‘suolessniji o_cam;m J0 uonealn ‘incAe| hmamco pue Uol0as :apnjoul [Im }iom ay| ‘apinb staumo Auadold |Biseod einsujusg
[eus)} ay} Jo Juswidojeasp sy} ul suonexysnjj ojydeld apiroid pue jnoAe| ‘ubisep 0} |suuosIad S80IN0S3I 1BYI0 PUB YEIS (DY) 18]UsD 19A1Y 1eUSY| YIM YIOA

(S)321A43S ONIMOTI04 FHL HONOYOE YINSNINI [YN3Y FHL 3AIAO¥d TTIM HOLOVHINOD

|
suoljeJ)sny|| pue Jnoke JuswinooQ
Vbi¥-792-206 IWVIDI440 QILYNDISIA SiH HO HOAYN IHL AB QINDIS B ‘PapiAcld 301AI8G/90r
69966 MY ‘Buloplog ANV Q3LdIDIY NIHM LOVHINOD ¥ STN0D38 TWSOdONd SIHL
199135 ASIUIT YLON b HONOYWOY VINSNIN3d IVNIM JaquinN UoHEDyIUSP| XB | [B13Pa SJ0)0BIUOY
. solydeln) Axeles) eqp ‘As|daq Ayjey
qus:.m,qn_mo ONISVHOYNd S3DIAYIS HO4 LOVHLNOD OL vSOdO¥d “auieN POl S 10PE oY




TO:

THRU:
THRU:
FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Dave R. Carey, Borough Mayor ;‘%&M 1/4

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

Major Projects Division
47140 East Poppy Lane e Soldotna, Alaska 99669
Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441
PHONE: (S07) 262-9657 e FAX: (907)262-6090

DAVE CAREY
BOROUGH MAYOR

Mark Fowler, Purchasing & Contracting Ofﬂceﬁ/// {/

Kevin Lyon, PW/MPD Directot%

John Hedges, Project Manager

January 13, 2009

Request for Waiver for Ninilchik Solid Waste Transfer Site

Temporary Bulkhead

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
FUNDS VERIFiED |
®/GR60.°°

ACT #Lm_m//mo,O%N\L- Ryl
BY:/ BY— _+ ___DATE:_| eg

This memo is to request that waiver of formal bidding procedures, per KPB Code

5.28.300, be considered for-the following reasons: Routad From
o ~ Mayor's Office to.
Work needs to be expedited due to the safety hazards at the site. Timeliness is of glsesrakrﬁbly g
- » - - . L —
essence to minimize the risk. PL—
Assasslng

A request for quotes was issued January 5, 2009. Four bids were recelved on 1/9/09. Planning

Amo Construction, Inc. $19,360.00

Ray’s Construction $27,830.20
Covey Enterprises $37,800.00
Endries Company $51,120.00

Roads
SBB

Purchasm
Other
Datn

We request that a contract be awarded to Amo Construction, Inc. not to exceed
$19,360.00. A short form contract will be used.

This project was funded by the passage of Ordinance 2008-19. All expenditures for this
project will be charged to account number 411.32220.08NIL.49101.

We appreciate your consideration on the subject.

[QOW"%IZ ( @GAM

Approved: David R. Caregt.Porough Mayor

p-GEWED

JAN 13 2009

KPB
“ir. NGE ADMINISTRATION

O«:w /7 JML

D(gfe




90/LZ1L 'A3Y

*HONOYOE VINSNINId [YNIX A8 FINVLLIDOVY

a1vg /. 101440 G3LYNDISIA HO HOAVM ' ISVHO
9, S a1va NN O o vy | 3tva FINDIS3A HO HOLIINIA INIWLHVAIC
/ - MYE )TN ¥ , ~ pay
Gl T TN e . .
G2 \ \\\ Lo— \q.\ —/ \\\\nx
X2 0/, & € O ONHI0H0 3svHOuNd . \ ‘ \
. Vod ' 04 61 Sv 03A0NddY ‘A8 03gHINWOD3Y

L pE£9-5E¢- 206 XBA ‘CYOE-GEL-L06
£0966 MV ‘fewoH ‘'z2.L Xog Od
"9Uj 'UOHONJISUOY OULY

HIGWNN INOHd ¥ SSTHOAAY HOLOVHINOD

m%\r\\\\\ vm‘_.<o \“ NN ~\u§x SUNLYNDIS HOLOVHINOD
S

NYOA SIHL 40 ISHIAIY FHL NO QINIVINOD SNOISINONC FHL ONIGNTINI LOYHINOD SIHL 40 SNOLLIONOD ONY
SWY31 17V S1d3DIY ONV Qv SYH IHS VO IH LVHL SWHIHJY AG3HIH HOLOVHLINOD FHL ‘MOT3E ONINDIS A8

60/6/1 Palep uuo4 sjonp pajajdwoo pue 600z ‘s Aenuer pajep ssjonp) of jsanbay
:30uaiagas Aq urarsy pajesodioou; ase sjuatuyoeye Bumoyjop ay g

viN$O®3

G3300¥d OL I0ILON WOYd4  shed 0 NIHLIM Q313TdWOD 3801 aqw soveuuopad 10 8jnpayds swij

00'000'000'} $ 190

00°000'000°L S OV pasnbas §1 "soukinsu)

00°09€'61L$ paaoxa 0} JON

)

001/00 PUE AXiS PaIpuny @3y} ‘puesnoy) usajaulN

:aq |jm uopesuadwos sopenuon

s

e
R

rriryid

7 1) ST
QNN.ES
Buiseyaing

gds
speoy

Buluuely

Buissessy

ERILDIE
|edaq

Kjquassy

W o)
1130 s,J0kepy

w4 pejnoy

uaisialg spoalold jepdes VIV FOIAYAS/INTNLIVIET

LOL6Y TINBO 0222ZE LI -NOILLNENLLSIA INNODDV

‘A)S 19jsuel] BISBM PIIOS NIYIJIUIN

ay} e sjuswanoidw) eyis PajeIDOSSe pue peayying aja1ouo) Aresodwaj e jo uoneieisul auj 1o} Alessaoau sjeusiew pue ‘Juswdinbe Jogej e apinoig

(S)301AN3S ONIMOTIOS 3H1 HONOHOB VINSNINT IVNIX 3HL 3MAOYd THM HOLIVEINOD

Lp~292-206
69966 MV '2UlOpIOS
192115 Aapitig UHON i)
ININLYY4IA ONISYHOUNG

Tv101440 Q3LVYNOISIA SIH YO HOAYIW 3HL AB Q3NDIS
ONV 0314300V NIHM LOVHINOD ¥ SIN0I38 1vSOdONd SIHL

HONONO0" VINSNINIC IYNaX
SIDNYIS HO4 1DVHINOD Of TYSOJOUd

SIDIAISG UOGONJSUOD)

‘PapIA0Lg B3IAIBS/qor

656001L0-26

JaquinN uonedyuap| xe| [elapad SJopenuo)
*3U)] ‘UogINY5UOD ouly

“SWweN p3iuind sJopequoy |

WOH4 d0B:58 6082-p1-NYl

THE£95ESL 86

PEESZS82L6T 0L

esa’'d



KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

N Planning Department ¢ Land Management Division
= 144 North Binkley Street e Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520
o PHONE: (907) 714-2200 e FAX: (907) 714-2378
Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441, Ext. 2200
% www.borough.kenai.ak.us
N § DAVE CAREY
BOROUGH MAYOR
MEMORANDUM
. Routed F
TO: David R. Carey, Mayor Mayoer s Boffr?cs to:
Clerk ~'/% (% '
. . Assembly
THRU: Mark Fowler, Purchasing & Contracting Office Legal
Max Best, Planning Director ez 48 2;‘;‘;’;@‘;% A
/mMarcus A Mueller, Land Management Officer Planning  ___
ggads '
A —_—
FROM: \jﬁﬂm Miller, Lands & Resources Coordinator gm';ﬂsmz gy
DatB:.L/_Z% é E
DATE: January 16, 2009 )

SUBJECT: Authorization to Award Contract for the MANAGEMENT OF THE BELUGA
GRAVEL SITE ,

The Purchasing and Contracting Office formally solicited and received a proposal for the
Management of the Beluga Gravel Site. Proposal packets were released on December 5, 2008,
and the Request for Proposal was advertised in the Peninsula Clarion on December 7 & 11, 2008.

The project consists of developing and operating a gravel site in Beluga to provide pit run and/or
graded material for residents of Beluga and Tyonek for contract work and construction projects.

On the due date of January 6, 2009 one (1) proposal was received and ranked by a review
committee on January 7, 2009 as follows:

FIRM TOTAL SCORE
Cruz Construction, Inc. 263

The proposal review committee recommends award of a contract to Cruz Construction. Your
approval for this award is hereby requested. No borough expenditures are required with this

contract.

J\O(’WJJ £ Cony 7%‘?\11@/ ,of‘m/w 20, K007
David R. Carey, May0r</ v Date f




\ KENA! PENINSULA BOROUGH
E 144 North Binkley Street ® Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520
Q Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441
PR PHONE: (907) 262-4441 ® FAX: (907) 262-1892

www.borough .kenai.ak.us

DAVE CAREY
BOROUGH MAYOR

%)“1- wa pIET

To: Dave Carey, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor

Thru: Mark Fowler, Purchasing and Contract Officer

From: Bob Jones, Systems Manager @\S

Date: January 19, 2009 —

Subject: Sole Source Request — Annual maintenance for Unisys software

The MIS Division is requesting approval to sole source the annual maintenance of the
Kenai Peninsula Borough’s Unisys development software foundation to Unisys
Corporation. Unisys Corporation is the product manufacturer and, as a result, exclusive
provider of maintenance and support. This software is a required element in the
Judgement System, Utility Service Area District System, Financial System (GEMS),
Sales Tax nightly processing, and web based financial report distribution.

The amount of $22,698,00 is budgeted in account 100.11231.00000.43019

s Lo 1220
Dhte /

Dave Carey, M'a‘fror

Fh‘xiféz@CE DEPARTMENT
RECEIVED TNSRE 5 %0
JAN 2 0 2009 ACT # /00, //R3/. A 30/9
FINANCE é&%smmw BY: (L@iéa) D“ATEU-EQ_L ,




. | KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

bw; “;LE < 144 North Bink(ey Street ® Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520

¢ i AN Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441

%N P L, PHONE: (907) 262-4441 e FAX: (907) 262-1892

7/«,&’ ‘\\é\% www.borough.kenai.ak.us
= %} DAVE CAREY

a BOROUGH MAYOR
To: Dave Carey, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor ///
Thru: Mark Fowler, Purchasing and Contract Officer «
From: Bob Jones, Systems Manage&:;ﬁf
Date: January 19, 2009
Subject: Sole Source Request — Annual Microsoft Office Licensing

Issue:

This is a request for a sole source Enterprise Licensing (EA) payment to ASAP Software for the
Microsoft Office Pro software product. The Borough's licensing for the Microsoft Office Pro
software has been obtained under the State of Alaska's negotiated contract with ASAP Software
(Contract Award 2005-9900-5199). ASAP is a Microsoft qualified reseller who received the
State's software contract through a competitive bid process. We are requesting payment of the
third of three annual payments to ASAP software.

Background:

The State of Alaska has awarded an open contract with ASAP Software for the purchase of
Enterprise Agreement software licenses for the Microsoft Office Pro product (there are many cited
software packages referenced in the contract). Microsoft Office Pro consists of Word,

PowerPoint, Excel, Publisher, Outlook, and Access. The State of Alaska’s negotiated contract
stipulates that other governmental entities, within the State, can purchase under the contract,
thereby obtaining the State’s unit discounts and benefits, regardless of their requested quantity.
In 2007 the Kenai Peninsula Borough became one of the first local entities to take advantage of
this. We purchased our Microsoft Office licensing under this contract.

Rationale:

By buying on the State's contract we not only qualify for an Enterprise Agreement but also
receive the same rate the State receives on their 15,000 unit purchases. If the Borough chooses
to purchase the product outside of the scope of this contract our needed units would not qualify
us for an Enterprise Agreement plan. Prospective resellers, at best, could offer us Level D list
pricing. Level D is government pricing and is the best MS pricing available. Enterprise Agreement
pricing currently represents an 18.5% discount off of Level D pricing.

Enterprise Licensing:

This Enterprise agreement allows the Borough to spread the initial acquisition cost of the software
over a three-year period. In addition to obtaining the licensing, the contract also entitles us to new
Microsoft Office releases at no cost beyond the annual contract cost. The contract also provides a

variety of ancillary features such as home use rights, TechNet support, additional software tools,
and training.



As previously implied the first three years incorporates the "buy in" period where the product is
initially paid for. After the initial three year purchase phase, the agreement can be renewed on an
ongoing three-year basis at a fraction of the cost of the initial three years. If the contract is
renewed on subsequent three-year intervals you only then pay for the upgrade rights and the
ancillary features. You can renew the agreement at your discretion but if you allow the agreement
{o lapse you'll need to reenter the process at the initial three-year buy in phase at the point you
want to resume the agreement with a new version of Microsoft Office.

This year will represent the 3™ and final installment of the original acquisition. This sole source

request is for $37,761.40.

Cost:
Enterprise Agreement Licensing (years 1-3) $164.18
[ 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 Total
| Per license 164.18 164.18 164.18 492,54
| Borough Count - 230 licenses 37,761.40 37,761.40 37,761.40 113284.20
Renewal rate:
Enterprise Agreement licensing (years 4-6) .......... e $85.50 (guaranteed)
2009-2010 | 2010-2011 2011-2012
Per license 85.80 | 85.80 85.80
Borough Count - 230 licenses 19734.00 | 19734.00 18734.00

The amount of $37,761.40 is budgeted in account 100.11231.00000.43019

/sz/J

JO s () avad]

Dave Carey, Mayo¥ Date
NV = 7
=} 9= Fl {Jf‘:‘“'e DFPARTMgﬁZi"‘";
Jan 2 0 200 DS VERiFJED f
h
L *%
H«
FINANG




o~
oy

B
KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH - FINANCE DEPARTMENT

To: Milli Martin, Assembly President

Members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly
Thru: Dave Carey, Borough Mayor | . AQ,’}M\/‘
Thru: Craig C. Chapman, Finance Director &M‘aﬂ/
From: Brandi Harbaugh, Controller
Date: January 22, 2009
Subject: Project Reports — December 2008

Attached are the quarterly project reports for the Borough’s capital project funds. A listing of the
various funds is as follows:

Fund 400-Borough and Grant Funded School Capital Projects Fund
Fund 401-Bond Funded School Capital Projects Fund

Fund 407-General Government Capital Projects Fund

Fund 409-Resource Management Capital Projects Fund

Fund 411-Solid Waste Capital Projects Fund

Fund 434-Road Service Area Capital Projects Fund

Fund 441-Nikiski Fire Service ‘Area Capital Projects Fund

Fund 442-Bear Creek Service Area Capital Projects Fund

Fund 443-CES Service Area Capital Projects Fund

Fund 444-Anchor Point Service Area Capital Projects Fund

Fund 446-Kachemak Emergency Service Area Capital Projects Fund
Fund 455-911 Communication Capital Projects Fund

Fund 459-North Peninsula Recreation Service Area Capital Projects Fund
Fund 490-Central Peninsula Hospital Capital Projects Fund

Fund 491-South Peninsula Hospital Capital Projects Fund



School Revenue Project - Fund 400
Balances through December 31, 2008

Year Site Authorized FY09 Expend. Total LTD Unexpended
Project Authorized Site Number Project Description ~ Amount Budget FYO09 Expenditures Balance
07714 2007  Chapman Elemenfary 71010 Sidingiwindow - % 50,000 § 50,000 & - $ - $ 50,000
8DCTH 2008  Nanwalek School 71030  Teacher Housing 843,650 831,363 90,854 103,141 740,509
06342 2006  Nikiski Elemantary 71080  Crosswalk/Bike Path 210,000 205,501 599 5,097 204,903
06191 2006  Nikiski High 71082  Track Repair 305,000 279,087 197,020 222,933 82,067
06344 2006 Nikiski High 71082  Auditorium Upgrades 25,000 6,817 - 18,183 6,817
08307 2008  Nikiski High 71082  Security Projsct 40,000 40,000 - - 40,000
06192 2006  Ninilchik Elem. 71100  Handicap Access 65,000 8,452 8,452 65,000 -
06193 2006  Ninilchik Elem. 71100  Window 120,000 119,837 513 676 119,324
06194 2006  Ninilchik Elem. 71100  School bus 100,000 89,323 1,454 12,131 87,869
06195 2006  Ninilchik Elem. 71100  Re-roof Section D & 150,000 138,978 21,274 32,296 117.704
06723 2006  Homer High 72010  Pool parking 52,500 25,977 - 26,523 25,977
08231 2008  Homer High 72010 FY08 HoHi-HVAC 50,000 12,436 443 38,007 11,894
08232 2008  Homer High 72010 FY08 HoHi - ADA Cor 12,000 12,000 - - 12,000
08233 2008  Homer High 72010 Paving and Curbs 10,000 10,000 - - 10,000
06189 2006  Homer Middle School 72030  Roofing Upgrades 200,000 35,246 - 164,753 35,247
08320 2008 West Homer £lem. 72051  Mortar Jts. -Seal 50,000 50,000 - - 50,000
06190 2006  Kenai High 73020  Asphait 450,000 2,321 2,321 450,000 -
06851 2006  Kenai High 73020 Bleacher 50,000 50,000 - . 50,000
07312 2007  Kenai High 73020 Bleacher replacment 25,000 25,000 - - 25,000
07713 2007  Kenai High 73020  Kitchen flooring 100,000 7.400 6,046 98,958 1,042
07314 2007  Sears Elem 73040 Roof Repair 30,000 22,758 8,707 14,197 15,803
08742 2008  Susan B. English 74010 HVAC Upgade 36,000 3,564 - 32,436 3,564
06198 2006  Seward Elemaentary 75010 Carpet Replacement 170,000 70.666 26,290 125,625 44,376
07716 2007  Seward High 75020  Parking lot light 30,000 30,000 - - 30,000
09744 2009  Seward High 75020  Auditorium Seating 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
08743 2008  Seward Middle 75030 Playfield Complex 413,000 411,657 17,133 18,476 394,524
06199 2006  Soldotna Elementary 76010  Re-roof Section 400 230,000 225,569 21,347 25,778 204,222
08309 2008  Soldotna Elementary 76010  Roof repair 75,000 75,000 3,056 3,056 71,544
06200 2006  Soldotna High School 76020  Sports Field 165,000 126,785 73,816 112,031 52,969
06748 2006  Soldotna High School 76020  Auditorium 50,000 22,230 - 27,770 22,230
08311 2008  Soldotna Middle 76030 Gym Siding 37,500 36,581 36,581 37,500 -
08491 2008  Soldotna Middle 76030 Gym Siding 75,000 75,000 12,904 12,904 62,096
09511 2009  Portable Classrooms 78010  Areawide Portable 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
08511 2008  Portable Classrooms 78010 Areawide 217,000 24,722 - 192,278 24,722
02804 2002  Areawide Facilities 78050  Auto shop - EPA 70,000 24,680 23,172 68,493 1,507
03805 2003  Areawide Facilities 78050  Sprinkler Systam 29,220 6.950 6,950 29,220 -
04856 2004  Areawide Facilities 78050  Fire Marshall code 38,232 2,966 623 35,889 2,343
04860 2004  Areawide Facilities 78050  Arsenic Feasibility 94,514 1,591 918 93,840 674
05759 2005  Areawide Facilities 78050  Water Quality 450,000 4,725 4,416 449,691 309
06759 2006  Areawide Facilities 78050  Water Quality 780,957 42,757 - 738.200 42,757
06801 2006  Areawide Facilities 78050 HVAC/DDC 74,440 20,603 595 54,432 20,008
06803 2006  Areawide Facilities 78050  Elevator Upgrades 30,000 23,424 23,424 30,000 -
07009 2007  Areawide Facilities 78050 HVAC/DDC 386,064 353,156 - 32,908 353,156
07756 2007  Areawide Facilitiss 78050  Asbestos-abatament 50,000 7,810 2,168 44,356 5,644
07759 2007  Areawide Facilities 78050  Water quality 40,000 24,689 - 15,311 24,689
07780 2007  Areawide Facilities 78050  Playground 50,000 2,637 - 47.363 2,637
07851 2007  Areawide Facilities 78050 Portable classrooms 50,000 50,000 9,606 9,606 40,394
08755 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050 FYO08 Flooring 100,000 92,647 89,344 96,697 3.303
08756 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050  Asbestos abatement 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
08758 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050 Elec. 120,000 60,929 57,605 116,847 3.153
08782 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050 ADA Compliance 100,000 80,126 1.813 21,687 78,313
08801 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050 HVAC Upgrades 80,000 80,000 - - 80,000
08803 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050  Elevator Upgrades 50,000 50,000 25,076 25,078 24,924
08855 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050 Locker 150,000 130,621 38,716 58,094 91,906
08PLY 2008  Areawide Facilities 78050 DCCED GRT- 77,500 1.898 - 75,602 1,898
09727 2009  Areawide Facilities 78050 Bleacher 200,000 200,000 24,240 24,240 175,760
09728 2009  Arsawide Facilities 78050 Doors/Entries 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
09755 2009  Areawide Facilities 78050  Flooring 100,000 100,000 773 773 99,227
09758 2009  Areawide Facilities 78050  Electrical Upgrade 100,000 100,000 11,862 11,862 88,138
09780 2009 Areawide Facilities 78050  Playgrd. Equip. 70,000 70,000 15,480 15,480 54,520
09782 2009  Areawide Facilities 78050 ADA Compliance 80,000 80,000 - - 80,000
09801 2009  Areawide Facilities 78050 HVAC Upgrades 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
08802 2009  Areawide Facilties 78050  Paving Upgrades 200,000 200,000 22,902 22,902 177,088
09803 2009  Areawide Facilities 78050  Elevator Upgrades 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
INTOO 2002 Areawide Facilities 78050  Intercom system 90,770 33,289 348 57,828 32,942
Total $ 8,698,347 $5569,769 § 886,837 $§ 4,016,146 $ 4,682,201
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 1,980,583
Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from General Fund $ 1,550,000
FY2009 Transfer from Schoo! Bond Fund 103,000
Grants Awarded 2,239,479
Total Funds Provided 3,892,479
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (886.837)
Funds obligated to existing projects (4,682,201)
Tyonek Teacher housing appropriated 1/6/09 (300,000)

Projects completed, cancelled or other funding source identified.

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 4,023



Bond Project - Fund 401
Balances through December 31, 2008
Year Authorized FY09 Expend. Total LTD Unexpended
Project  Appropriated Site Project Description Amount Budget FY09 Expenditures Balance
03SWB 2004 Soldotna Landfill 2003 Landfill Expansion Bond  § 7,219,903 §$ 38,490 $ 27,342 § 7,208,754 § 11,149
03SEW 2004 Seward Jr. High New Seward Jr. High 14,663,945 3,494 3,494 14,663,945 -
03NVK 2008 Nikolaevsk Nikolaevsk roof phase I 288,525 283,627 120,974 125,872 162,653
04SHB 2004 South Peninsula Hospital ~ South Hospital Expansion 16,935,312 1,375,849 1,215,127 16,774,590 160,722
04CHB 2004 Central Peninsula Hospital Central Hospital Expansion 53,000,000 657,878 440,870 52,782,273 217,727
06CES 2006 CES Fire Station bonds Station 1 and FR Station 2,606,000 59,409 25,238 2,571,830 34,170
7ROOF 2007 McNeil River Elementary  Reroof Project 750,100 742,632 39,437 46,905 703,195
7TWDOW 2007 Soldotna Elementary Window Replacement 490,000 271,040 227,126 446,085 43,915
08SHB 2008 South Peninsula Hospital FY08 SPH Cap lmprov.Bonds 14,687,537 14,288,202 2,299,159 2,698,495 11,889,042
00H20 2007 Areawide Water Quality Arsenic Removal 117,500 113,338 49,595 53,757 63,743
Total $ 110,758,822 $ 17,833,958 § 4,448,361 $ 97,372,506 $ 13,386,315
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 18,790,129
Funds Provided:
Grants Awarded $ -
Transfer from Fund 400 -
FY2009 00 Bond Interest 128
FY2009 03 Solid Waste Bond Interest 435
FY2009 03 Seward Jr. High Bond Interest 6,708
FY2009 CPH Expansion Bond Interest 168,524
FY2009 SPH Expansion Bond Interest 140,557
FY2009 07 School Bond interest 7,849
FY2009 CES Bond interest 417
Total Funds Provided 324,618
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (4,448,361)
Transfer to fund 400 Ordinance 2007-19-48 (103,000)

Funds obligated to existing projects

Projects completed or cancelled

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans.

Components of Fund Balance
00 Bond Interest
03 Solid Waste Bond Interest
03 Seward Jr. High Bond interest
04 CPH Expansion Bond Interest
04 SPH Expansion Bond Interest
08 SPH Bond Interest
06 CES Bond Interest
07 School Bond Interest

Total Fund Balance

(13,386,315)

1,177,070

1,142
20,620

(9
534,617
1,427
612,278
6,292
694

$ 1,477,070



General Government Project - Fund 407
Balances through December 31, 2008

Year Authorized FY09 FYO09 Total LTD  Unexpended
Project Appropriated Project Description Amount Budget Expenditures Expenditures Balance
00407 2000 Renovation to address shortage of office space $ 147,623 $ 5,861 $ - $ 141,761  § 5,861
058TX 2005 Sales Tax System Upgrade Project 150,000 115,464 - 34,536 115,464
07SEC 2007 General Govt Capital Projects 75,620 52,828 913 23,705 51,915
7STEP 2007 Adm.Bldg.Snow Melt Steps 54,310 54,101 51,748 51,957 2,353
08STX 2008 Sales Tax System Modification - Seward Cap 100,000 91,326 36,696 45,370 54,630
84071 2008 AWG Fountain 7,500 7,500 - - 7,500
84073 2008 Vehicle Parking 125,000 125,000 - - 125,000
84075 2008 Code Compliance Review 75,000 73,736 8,715 9,979 65,021
09407 2009 Conference Rooms Upgrade 100,000 100,000 415 415 99,585
09SEC 2009 Security Upgrades - Binkley Street 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
09POP 2009 SWD/Poppy Lane Bldg Remodel 250,000 250,000 3,884 3,884 246,116
Total $ 1,185,053 $975817 $ 102,371 $ 311,607 $ 873,446
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 800,865
Funds Provided:
FYQ9 Transfer from General Fund $ 450,000
Grants Awarded -
Total Funds Provided 450,000
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (102,371)
Funds obligated to existing projects (873,446)
Projects completed or cancelled :
Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 275,048




Solid Waste Project - Fund 411

Balances through December 31, 2008

Year Authorized FY09 Expend Total LTD Unexpended
Project Appropriated Project Description Amount Budget FY09 Expenditures Balance
06PTG 2006 Port Graham landfill expansion $ 93,176 $ 1,200 $ - $ 91976 $ 1,200
07CLO 2007 Central Peninsula Landfill 2,450,000 46,080 28,566 2,432,486 17,514
07HBF 2007 Harris Press and Shear Baler 130,000 59,621 19,023 89,402 40,598
080MP 2008 Construction 400,000 376,529 12,367 35,838 364,162
08CPR 2008 Cooper Landing Trf Site 37,500 24,758 24,570 37,312 188
08FUN 2008 Funny Rvr Trf Site Upgrade 37,500 25,600 4,517 16,417 21,083
O8NIL 2008 FY08 Ninilchik Tfr Site Upgrade 75,000 72,314 - 2,686 72,314
09BEL 2009 Burn Box @ Beluga 105,000 105,000 83,000 83,000 22,000
09CAM 2009 Remote Monitoring @ SW 120,000 120,000 3,335 3,335 116,665
O9NIL 2009 Ninilchik - New Transfer Site 226,000 226,000 4,814 4,814 221,186
09VEH 2009 Junk Vehicle Removal Progarm $190,000 $190,000 - - $190,000
$ 3,864,176 $ 1,247,103 $ 180,192 $ 2,797,265 $ 1,066,911
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 588,793
Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from Other Funds $ 641,000
Post-Closure Deferred Costs 3 46,080
Grants Awarded -
Total Funds Provided 687,080
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (180,192)
Funds obligated to existing projects (1,066,911)
Projects completed or cancelled -
Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 28,771




RSA Capital Projects - Fund 434

Balances through December 31, 2008

Year Authorized FY09 Expend Total LTD  Unexpended
Project Appropriated Project Description Amount Budget FY09 Expenditures Balance
Combined State and Federal Grant
SPURX 2002 Spur Road Extension $ 1,250,000 $ 686255 $ - $ 563,744 §$ 686,256
SPURX 2006 Spur Road Extension 1,830,000 1,830,000 - - 1,830,000
Other State & Federal Grants
KEYST 2005 Keystone Drive Improvement 1,000,000 191,358 88,198 896,840 103,160
KEYST 2006 Keystone Drive Improvement 2,000,000 2,000,000 - - 2,000,000
KEYS8 2008 Keystone Drive Improvement 3,503,643 3,503,643 - - 3,503,643
TKEYS 2007 Keystone Drive Improvement - DCED grant 325,080 325,080 325,080 325,080 -
9KEYS 2008 Keystone Drive Improvement - DCCED grant 1,400,000 1,400,000 753,322 753,322 646,678
9STIP 2009 DCCED Legislative Road Improve. Grant 6,875,000 6,875,000 - - 6,875,000
S5PAL 2007 FYO07 Palmer St., Crossman Ridge Rd. 281,765 50,561 4,967 236,172 45,593
NBEAC 2009 Nikiski Beach Access 125,000 125,000 - - 125,000
07306 2007 Diamond Ridge Safety Trail 65,000 41,174 - 23,826 41,174
08301 2008 Bastein Drive Improvement 300,000 300,000 16,677 16,677 283,323
08302 2008 Borough-wide Road Improvements 250,000 250,000 55,621 55,621 194,379
08304 2008 Community College Drive Paving 250,000 242,256 182,405 190,150 59,850
08305 2008 Midway Drive Improvement 275,000 275,000 19,768 19,768 255,232
FYO06 Identified Projects
00000 2006 Pre-engineering & Cost Estimation 61,517 2,637 - 58,880 2,637
FY08 Identified Projects
08434 2008 FYO08 Capital Improvement Projects 11,780 11,111 - 669 11,111
C10TT 2008 Otter Trail Road 217,255 210,313 197,779 204,721 12,534
N1RON 2008 Ron's Ave Eddies Way,Jasper Lane & Lynn Court 217,775 217,378 185,124 185,521 32,254
S3HON 2008 Honorable Dowling & Dusty Street 184,487 178,936 177,831 183,381 1,105
E2RES 2008 Resurrection Creek Road 298,030 293,859 259,843 264,014 34,016
0BENG 2008 FY08 Pre Engineering & Cost Estimation 119,543 92,048 - 27,496 92,047
FYO09 Identified Projects
09434 2009 C.I.P. $1,313,071 742,841 742,841 628 628 742,213
09ENG 2009 Pre-Engineering and Cost Estimation 109,000 109,000 - - 109,000
C6IDI 2009 Engineering Design Services 5,000 5,000 - - 5,000
C10VA 2009 Valley View Rd Improv. Project 261,677 261,677 116,851 116,851 144,826
Ww4JUL 2009 Julie Steik Ave., CIP 308,553 308,553 193,062 193,062 115,490
Totals $22,267,946 $20,528,679 $ 2,577,157 $ 4,316,424 $ 17,951,522
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 1,865,457
FY2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 1,250,000
Grants Awarded 17,940,108
FY2009 Interest Earnings 29082
Total Funds Provided 19,219,190
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (2,577,157)

Transferred to fund 236

Funds obligated to existing projects

Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans.

$

(17,951,522)

555,968



Nikiski Fire Project - Fund 441

Balances through December 31, 2008

Year FY09 FY09 Total Unexpended

Project Appropriated Project Description Authorized Budget Expend Expenditures Balance
07411 2007 Replace pumper #415 $ 367,000 $ 19,086 $§ 13,023 § 360,938 % 6,062
08411 2008 Replace Ambulance 432 200,000 190,822 158,344 167,522 32,478
09216 2009 NFSA Fire Station Construction 3,375,000 3,375,000 237,040 237,040 3,137,960
09411 2009 Rescue Boat Replacement 30,000 30,000 - - 30,000
09483 2009 Fire Fighting Rescue Equipment 550,000 550,000 - - 550,000
Total $ 4,522000 $ 4,164,908 $ 408407 $ 765499 $ 3,756,501
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 1,041,506

Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 300,000
Grants Awarded 3,925,000
FY2009 Interest Earnings 18,658
Total Funds Provided 4,243,658

Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures
Current Year Expenditures $ (408,407)
Transfer to Operating Fund -
Total Funds Applied (408,407)
Funds obligated to existing projects (3,756,501)

Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 1,120,255

P ——



Bear Creek Fire Service Area Project - Fund 442
Balances through December 31, 2008

Year FY09 FY09 Total Unexpended
Project Appropriated Project Description Authorized Budget Expend Expenditures Balance
05213 2005 New Station Design $§ 125000 $ 268 § - $ 124,732 § 268
07307 2007 Replacement 2000 Gallon tanker 75,000 75,000 - 75,000
Q7422 2007 Firefighting Rescue Equipment 220,000 2,073 - 217,927 2,073
08421 2008 FY08 Purchase Land for Station 65,000 65,000 - - 65,000
08422 2008 FYO08 Planning & Design for New Sta. 125,000 5,993 - 119,007 5,993
09421 2009 SCBA Fill Sta Replacement 10,000 10,000 - - 10,000
09422 2009 New Station Design 150,000 150,000 83 83 149,917
09482 2009 DCCED Grt-Towrd Multi-Use Facility 55,000 55,000 - - 55,000
Total $ 825000 $ 363,334 $ 83 § 461,749 § 363,251
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $§ 127,979
Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 125,000
Grants Awarded 130,000
FY2009 Interest Earnings 3,887
Total Funds Provided 258,887
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (83)
Funds obligated to existing projects (363,251)

Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans.

$

23,531



Central Emergency Services Project - Fund 443
Balances through December 31, 2008

Year FY09 Expend Total Unexpended
Project Appropriated Project Description Authorized Budget FY09 Expenditures Balance
07461 2007 Replace Engine #911 $ 308683 ¢ 5 869 $ - 3 298,814 $ 9,869
07462 2007 Replace Ambulance 160,000 3,905 - 156,095 3,905
07464 2007 High Capacity Well 250,000 11,064 35 238,971 11,029
08462 2008 FY08 Kasilof Tanker/Pumper 360,640 259,547 218,025 319,118 41,522
08466 2008 Minor Firefighting Equipment 61,824 899 814 61,739 85
08468 2008 Minor Machinery (Firefighting) 20,608 2,292 - 18,316 2,292
09461 2009 Tanker-Funny River Stn. 342,020 342,020 108,641 108,641 233,379
09462 2009 Electric Transfer Switch-FRS 30,000 30,000 1,425 1,425 28,575
09463 2009 Hi Cap Well - Kasilof 310,000 310,000 24,419 24,419 285,581
09464 2009 Turnout Washer/Dryer-Kasilof 18,007 18,007 - - 18,007
09465 2009 CES Pickup Truck 50,000 50,000 25,975 25,975 24,025
09466 2009 Engine 1 Replacement 500,000 500,000 113,617 113,617 386,383
09467 2009 Equip. for New Tankers 50,000 50,000 - - 50,000
09468 2009 Land For Ciechanski Stn. 120,000 120,000 3,709 3,709 116,291
09469 2009 Hi-Cap Well-Ciechanski 310,000 310,000 1,368 1,368 308,632
09470 2009 Hi-Cap Well - Forest Lane 310,000 310,000 891 891 309,109
09LND 209 Land for Kasilof Station 152,500 152,500 150,322 150,322 2,178
$ 3,354,282 $2,480,103 $649,242 $ 1,523,422 $ 1,830,860
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 1,143,540
Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 475,000
FY2009 Transfer from General Fund 250,000
Grants Awarded 750,000
FY2009 Interest Earnings 24,758
Total Funds Provided 1,499,758
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (649,242)
Funds obligated to existing projects (1,830,860)
Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action -
Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 163,196




Anchor Point Fire Service Area Project - Fund 444
Balances through December 31, 2008

Year FY09 Expend Total Unexpended
Project Appropriatec Project Description Authorized Budget FY09 Expenditures Balance
05062 2005 2000 Gallon tanker $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ - $ - $ 70,000
06441 2006 Supplemental new station funding 188,000 10,446 6,753 184,307 3,693
07442 2007 Nikolaevsk Fire Station 785,522 70,329 62,496 777,689 7,833
09AMB 2009 Code Blue Ambulance Match 10,000 10,000 - - 10,000
09PLW 2009 Vehicles 30,000 30,000 - - 30,000
09TKR 2009 APFSA Tanker 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
09TRK 2009 APFSA P/U Truck 50,000 50,000 - - 50,000
NIKOL 2009 Supp. For Nikolaevsk Stn. 100,000 100,000 2,178 2,178 97,822
Total $ 1,376,018 $ 440,775 $ 71,427 $ 1,006,670 $ 369,348
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 299,101
Funds Provided:
FYZ2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 115,000
Grants Awarded 70,000
FY2009 Interest Earnings 5,668
Total Funds Provided 190,668
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures (71,427)
Funds obligated to existing projects (369,348)

Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action -

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 48,994




North Pen Rec Capital Projects-Fund 459

Balances through December 31, 2008

Year Authorized FY09 Expend Total LTD  Unexpended
Project Appropriated Project Description Budg_;et FY09 Expenditures Balance
06DIS 2006 UV Disinfection system $ 160,000 $ 31,370 § - $ 128,630 § 31,370
06353 2006 Dcced Grant-Youth Facility 175,000 110,692 3,443 67,751 107,249
07SND 2007 Spimtl for Surge Tk/Sand Filter 28,000 5,759 5,759 28,000 -
09092 2009 DCCED NIK COMM Rec Center 475,000 475,000 7,676 7,676 467,324
09459 2009 Tractor/Mower Replacement 60,000 60,000 29,601 29,601 30,399
Total $ 898,000 $ 682,821 $ 46,479 $ 261,658 $ 636,342
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 306,439
Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 200,000
Grants Awarded 585,692
FY2009 Interest Earnings 7,816
Total Funds Provided 793,508
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures
Current Year Expenditures $ (46,479)
Total Funds Applied (46,479)
Funds obligated to existing projects (636,342)

Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action -

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 417,126



Central Peninsula Hospital Capital Projects - Fund 490

Balances through December 31, 2008

Year Authorized FY09 Expend Total LTD Unexpended
Project Authorized Project Description Amount Budget FY09 Expenditures Balance
ACTIVE PROJECTS
FUNDS PROVIDED BY SERVICE AREA
07CHS 2007 Data Center Expansion $ 128,280 $ 112412 § 2465 § 18,333 § 109,947
07CH6 2006 FY07 CPGH - UPS $132,530 132,530 125,771 8,071 14,830 117,700
8CHO1 2008 FY08 Diagnostic Ultrasound System 572,399 26,999 - 545,400 26,999
8CHO3 2008 FYO08 Meditech Provider Order/Entry 300,000 300,000 15,000 15,000 285,000
8CHO4 2008 FYO08 Boiier 320,000 278,912 1,992 43,080 276,920
09CH3 2009 Medical Records Automation (Partial) 13,892 13,892 - - 13,892
09CHS 2009 Infusion Pumps 450,000 450,000 - - 450,000
08CH3 2009 Medical Records Automation (Partial) 311,108 311,108 - - 311,108
08CH6 2009 HVAC System Upgrade 275,000 275,000 684 684 274,316
08CH7 2009 Code Blue System Upgrade 175,000 175,000 - - 175,000
09CH8 2009 MRI TIMS Upgrade 482,500 482,500 - - 482,500
OHERT 2009 Heritage House Expansion 190,250 190,250 - - 190,250
9CHO1 2008 IT Infrastructure 726,845 726,845 - - 726,845
9CHO02 2009 Parking lot Resurface & Expansion 90,000 90,000 - - 90,000
9CHO3 2009 Hand/foot rehab system 31,230 31,230 - - 31,230
TOTAL FUNDS PROVIDED BY SERVICE AREA $ 4,199,034 $ 3,589,918 § 28,212 § 637,328 § 3,561,706
FUNDS PROVIDED BY HOSPITAL PLANT EXPANSION FUND
8CHO06 2008 FY08 Furnishings & Equip. Phase IlI 595,998 114,825 2,245 483,418 112,580
8CHO09 2008 FYO08 Patient Corridor 990,000 869,633 87,414 207,781 782,219
8CH11 2008 FYO08 Boiler 300,000 286,721 2,300 15,579 284,421
8CH12 2008 FY08 EHR System 200,000 94,868 2,795 107,927 92,073
8CH13 2008 FY08 Roof Upgrade-N. Wing/Old Nrsg 621,000 344,401 340,511 617,110 3,890
8CH16 2008 Digitial Mammaography System 314,800 314,800 - - 314,800
07PAT 2007 Patient Monitor/Telemetry 707,000 51,796 - 655,204 51,796
8DCCH 2008 Serenity House 51,750 51,750 51,750 51,750 -
AHERT 2009 Heritage House Expansion 190,250 190,250 - - 190,250
TOTAL FUNDS PROVIDED BY HOSPITAL PLANT EXPANSION FUM § 3,970,798 § 2,319,043 $ 487,015 $§ 2,138,770 $ 1,832,028
PROJECTS JOINTLY FUNDED
8DCCH 2008 Serenity House 921,750 921,750 632,608 632,608 289,142
8CH16 2008 Digitial Mammography System 282,200 282,200 282,200 282,200 -
NON LOCAL REVENUE ON PROJECTS JOINTLY FUNDED $ 1,203,950 $ 1,203,850 $§ 914,808 § 814,808 $ 289,142
TOTAL ACTIVE PROJECTS $ 9,373,782 § 7,112,911 §$ 1,430,035 § 3,690,908 $ 5,682,876
COMPLETED PROJECTS $ - 8 - 8 - 8 - 8 -
TOTAL COMPLETED PROJECTS s - s - s - § - s -
TOTAL CPGH CAPITAL PROJECTS $ 9,373,782 § 7,112,911 § 1,430,035 § 3,690,906 $ 5,682,876
Beginning Fund Balance 6/30/08 $ 1,638,249
Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 2,388,675
Grants Awarded 282,200
Serenity house grant funds 921,750
Hospital Plant Expansion Funds Obligated 2,319,043
FY2009 Interest Earnings 68,291
Total Funds Provided 5,979,959
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures
Current Year Expenditures $ (1,430,035)
Transfer to Operating Fund -
Transfer To Land Trust Fund (25,000)
Total Funds Applied (1,455,035)
Funds obligated to existing projects (5,682,876)

Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action

Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans.

Funds Reserved For Kenai Health Center Maintenance 6/30/08

Funds Provided:
State Conlributions
Local Contributions
Interest on Accurmnulated Balance
Total Funds Provided

Funds reserved for Kenal Health Center maintenance

Net amount available for approprialions

§ 480,297

$ 316,998
$ 8,525
(34,967)
5,315

(21,127)

$ 295,869

$ 184,428



Grant

Grant

South Peninsula Hospital Capital Projects - Fund 491

Balances through December 31, 2008

Year Authorized FY09 Expend Total LTD  Unexpended
Project Authorized Project Description Amount Budget FY09 Expenditures Balance
99UST 1999  Underground tank removal $ 450,000 $ 11,831 § - $ 438,169 § 11,831
03SH6 2003  Hospital Reroof 185,000 180,334 168,011 172,677 12,323
04SH1 2004  Roof Repair 55,000 55,000 36,326 36,326 18,674
04SH5 2004  Dry Fire Suppression System 7,568 7,568 - - 7,568
05061 2005 Communication Equipment 10,000 4,963 - 5,037 4,963
06SH2 2006  Fetal monitoring system 50,500 50,500 35,993 35,993 14,507
06SH7 2006  Anesthesia software & computer upgrade 51,370 19,077 - 32,293 19,077
07SH2 2007 PACU Patient Monitoring System 62,000 10,223 - 51,777 10,223
07SH4 2007  Venhicle 29,700 29,700 20,263 20,263 9,437
07SH7 2007 Ultrasound 20,150 2,500 - 17,650 2,500
08SH2 2008 Remodel pharmacy/lV rooms 7,718 7,718 - - 7,718
08SH3 2008  Equipment 36,534 6,894 - 29,640 6,894
8SHO1 2008 FY08 Emergency Equipment 300,000 271,471 - 28,529 271,471
8SH02 2008 FY08 Ultrasound System 236,915 547 - 236,368 547
8SHO3 2008  FY08 Mobile C Arm 140,000 38,133 - 101,867 38,133
8SH04 2008 FY08 Medical Gas Wall Units 56,000 39,627 - 16,373 39,627
8SH05 2008  FY08 Bedside Computer 32,000 32,000 20,202 20,202 11,798
8SH06 2008 FY08 Nurse Call Sysem Upgrade 25,000 25,000 - - 25,000
8SH08 2008 FY08 Bugbox Anaerobic Work Station 21,000 1,700 - 19,300 1,700
8SH09 2008  FY08 UPS 20,800 15,704 4,204 9,301 11,499
8SH10 2008 FY08 Maintenance Van 45,000 45,000 - - 45,000
8SH11 2008 FY08 Other Hospital Equipment 255,435 55,740 50,963 250,658 4,777
09091 2009 FY09 Hospital Equipment 26,500 26,500 - - 26,500
09SH1 2009  Digtl Radiographic Flouroscopic 375,000 375,000 11,781 11,781 363,219
09SH2 2009  New Ceiling Lifts 259,944 259,944 - - 259,944
09SH3 2009  PYXIS Pharmacy Dispensing System 196,223 196,223 - - 196,223
09SH4 2008  FY09 Chemistry Analyzer 166,000 166,000 166,000 166,000 -
098H5 2009 FY09 Pt. Of Care Laptops 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 -
09SH6 2009  FY09 Pt. Of Care Repimt Carts 56,999 56,999 - - 56,999
9ANES 2009  Anesthesia Monitor 16,000 16,000 15,000 15,000 1,000
9SLPE 2009  Sleep Lab Equipment 30,000 30,000 22,000 22,000 8,000
9SATE 2009  Radiology Equipment 74,000 74,000 - - 74,000
9COMP 2009 Computer equipment and related items 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
098H7 2009 FY09 Various Hospital Equipment 219,642 219,642 44,734 44,734 174,908
Total ~$ 3,659,998 $ 2473537 $ 637,477 $ 1,522,423 $ 1,836,060
Beginning Fund Balance 7/01/08 $ 1,979,206
Funds Provided:
FY2009 Transfer from Operating Fund $ 800,000
Grants Awarded 31,463
Lease proceeds -
FY2008 Interest Earnings 41,502
Total Funds Provided 872,965
Funds Applied - Current Year Expenditures
Current Year Expenditures $ (637,477)
Transfer to Operating Fund -
Total Funds Applied (637,477)
Funds obligated to existing projects (1,836,060)
Projects completed or cancelled by Service Area Board Action -
Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 378,634
Funds restricted for MRI $ 250,000
Net Funds available for appropriation and to satisfy future capital expansion plans. $ 128,634



Mayor’s Weekly Report #12 Week of Jan 5t, 2009
Dave Carey, Borough Mayor

Monday, January 5"  Trip to Seward

Core Team Planning for Week Meeting.

Preparation work for Mayor’s comments to Assembly.

Discussion with Finance Director about Borough Gas Tax.

Discussion with Legal/Planning about Borough Climate Change Plan.
Discussion with Planning Director about Borough Lands from State. Signed
R/W/B Letters to Troops for mailing.

Assembly Packet Meeting with staff.

Attended Seward Bear Creek Service Area Board Meeting.

Tuesday, January 6"

Peninsula Conference Meeting at Sport’s Center.
Assembly Committee Meetings.

Assembly Meeting #4.

Wednesday, January 7%

Meeting with Assembly President.

Meeting with Constituent on Hospital Issues.

Budget Meeting with Dept. Heads and Service Area Chiefs.
Meeting with CEO of Kenai Landing, Mike Dye.

Thursday, January 8*

Meeting with SBB Manager and Planning Director.
Soldotna Rotary- Kenai Job Shadowing.

Meeting with Finance and Legal.

Meeting with Clerk regarding Assembly Resolution request.

Friday, January 9*"

Meeting with General Services Director.

Meeting with Robin Richardson, Global Food Collaborative President.
Meeting with Kevin Sweeney, Sen. Murkowski’s State Director.
Meeting with Grant’s Manager.

Saturday, January 10" & Sunday, January 11*

Meeting with Community Group.

Worked on Weekly Reports from Staff with comments.
DARE Graduation at SoHi, Speaker with Lt. Governor.
Meeting with Keystone Drive Group.

Kairos Activity at Wildwood prison.

Meeting with new General Services Director.

Completed Mayor’s Weekly Report #12 and Narrative #12.




Mayor’s Weekly Report #13 Week of Jan 12th, 2009
Dave Carey, Borough Mayor

Monday, January 12th

Core Team Planning for Week Meeting.

Entire Staff Team Meeting #2 about Goals and Vision.

Meeting on Kustutan Ridge- West side Development.

Meeting to discuss Bear Creek Fire Station new plans.

Meeting about Hope Development. Visit scheduled.

Meeting with Projects Director about Building/Community Upgrades.
Meeting with Human Services Director and Core Team.

Tuesday, January 13t Trip to Seward icy roads.
KPC #1 Theory of Political Science, 4-Mat Theory.
Soldotna Chamber: Job Shadowing.

Meeting with Human Services Director.

Work of USAD Work Session requests.

Meeting of Seward’s Bear Creek Fire Service Area.

Wednesday, January 14th  Trip to Tyonek- cancelled icy runways
Visit to Poppy Lane Staff during intruder training.

Meeting with GIS about Borough map.

Meeting with AK-50 Committee.

Meeting with Clerk about USAD Work session.

Meeting with Legal about OSK Litigation.

Thursday, January 15th

Coast Guard Command regarding Monarch and Granite Point Platform
KPC #2 Syllabus and 7 Basic Principles of American Government.
Rotary: Marcus being initiated and Bodybuilding competition.
Message regarding Strike by First Student bus transportation.
Meeting with Spaulding and Hill on Vocational Education.

Meeting with Michelle Blackwell on Special Economic Project.
Meeting on Costal Impact Assistance program Projects.

Speaker at Peninsula Home Builders Meeting at Mykel’s

Friday, January 16th

Meeting on Borough Building Back Parking Lot.

Meetings, calls, inquiries about Roads/safety/buses issues.
Discussion on plans for Sister-City Akita trip.

Constituent Meeting about Dialogues. (DH)

Meeting with Constituents about Agricultural Land Project.
Meeting on Hope Subdivision visit.

CORE Team meeting to review week’s tasks.

Saturday, January 17th & Sunday, January 18th

Peninsula Winter Games, Monopoly Contest.

Worked on Weekly Reports from Staff with comments.
Completed Mayor’s Weekly Report #13 and Narrative #13.



